

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

**THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN
WRIT PETITION NO: 45010 OF 2022**

Between:

1. Syamala Babu Rao, S/o joaggaiah,
2. Syamala Ramadevi, W/o Babu Rao,
3. Varsa Adhhamma, D/o Muthhah W/o kammaiah,
4. Sodi Muthyallakka, D/o Joggaiah W/o Ram Chitti,
5. Syamala Jithender Kumar, S/o Babu Rao.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. District Collector office, Bhadradi kothagudem Dist, Kothagudem, Telangana.
3. Deputy Inspector Of Survey Officer, Kothagudem, Survey Department, Bhadradi kothagudem Dist.
4. Sub-Collector Office, Bhadiachalam, Bhadradi kothagudem Dist.
5. The Thasildar, Cherla Mandal, Bhadradi kothagudem Dist, Telangana.
6. The Survey Officer, Revenue Department, Cherla Mandal, Bhadradi kothagudem-Dist.
7. Syamala Muthaiah, S/o Chennaiah, R/o Gumpenagudem(Village), Keshavapuram (Panchayathi), Cherla Mandal, Bhadradi kothagudem Dist-507133.
8. Ubba Prashad, S/o Babu R/o Gumpenagudem(Village), Keshavapuram (Panchayathi), Cherla Mandal, Bhadradi kothagudem Dist-507133.
9. Nakka Boiena Srinu, S/o Sathyam R/o Gumpenagudem(Village), Keshavapuram (Panchayathi), Cherla Mandal, Bhadradi kothagudem Dist-507133.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate Sri S. Jeevan Chandu presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an order or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of mandamus declaring the action of the respondents more particularly R5 and R6, without any notices and tampering the record of the S.y No. 33 situated at Keshavapuram Revenue village, Cherla Mandalam, Bhadradi kothagudem, to take action as per the Telangana Rights in Land and Pattadar Pass Book Act 2020, violation of the principle of natural justice and as well as the fundamental rights guaranteed under the constitution of India consequently set side the memo: R.C.No.E3/4301/2019 dt .30/04/2020 issued by the 2nd respondent;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri S. Jeevan Chandu Advocate for the Petitioner and AGP FOR REVENUE, who accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 6, directed issue of notice to the Respondents No. 8 and 9, herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Ubba Prashad, S/o Babu R/o Gumpenagudem(Village), Keshavapuram (Panchayathi), Cherla Mandal, Bhadradri kothagudem Dist-507133.
2. Nakka Boiena Srinu, S/o Sathyam R/o Gumpenagudem(Village), Keshavapuram (Panchayathi), Cherla Mandal, Bhadradri kothagudem Dist-507133.

are directed to show cause on or before 30.01.2023 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2022:

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents to set aside Sadhabinama Sale Deed proceeding (Rc.No. SB/KH/BC/CL/2016/125716 dt. 03/03/2017 as well as new Pass book of R8 and the new map on dt .08/2016 and restore the R7 passbook Land record of the Sy. No.33 as like Settlement patta and MAP of the survey no.33, situated at Keshavapuram Revenue village, Cherla Mandal, Bhadradri kothagude, pending disposal of WP No. 45010 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 6 and seeks time to get instructions / file counter.

Notice to respondent Nos. 8 and 9.

Personal notice is permitted.

List on 30.01.2023.

In the meanwhile, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners shall take steps not to press the present writ petition against respondent No.7.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- P. CH. NAGABHUSAMBA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary Revenue Department , State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. District Collector office, Bhadradri kothagudem Dist, Kothagudem, Telangana.
3. Deputy Inspector Of Survey Officer, Kothagudem, Survey Department, Bhadradri kothagudem Dist.
4. Sub-Collector Office, Bhadrachalam, Bhadradri kothagudem Dist.
5. The Thasildar, Cherla Mandal, Bhadradri kothagudem Dist, Telangana.
6. Survey Officer, Revenue Department, Cherla Mandal, Bhadradri kothagudem-Dist.
7. Syamala Muthaiah, S/o Chennaiah, R/o Gumpenagudem(Village), Keshavapuram (Panchayathi), Cherla Mandal, Bhadradri kothagudem Dist-507133. (1 to 7 by RPAD)

8. Ubba Prashad, S/o Babu R/o Gumpenagudem(Village), Keshavapuram (Panchayathi), Cherla Mandal, Bhadradi kothagudem Dist-507133.
9. Nakka Boiena Srinu, S/o Sathyam R/o Gumpenagudem(Village), Keshavapuram (Panchayathi), Cherla Mandal, Bhadradi kothagudem Dist-507133. (8 and 9 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
10. One CC to SRI. S. JEEVAN CHANDU Advocate [OPUC]
11. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
12. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

KLJ

DATED:16/12/2022

LIST ON 30.01.2023

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.45010 of 2022

DIRECTION

